
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Richard Jones (Chair)

Councillors: Tina Claydon, David Coggins Cogan, Bill Crease, Alasdair Ibbotson, 
Gina Maddison, Allan Marshall, Billy Mullin, Vicky Perfect, Jason Shallcross and 
Arnold Woolley

15 July 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 19TH JULY, 2024 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Delyn Committee 
Room, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 ACTION TRACKING (Pages 5 - 8)
Report of Democratic Services Manager - 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 18)
Report of Democratic Services Manager - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

5 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2025/26 (Pages 19 
- 34)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager, Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Social Value

Purpose: To present the first estimate for the additional budget 
requirement for 2025/26 and the developing budget strategy 
and timeline.

6 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24 (OUTTURN) AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2023/24 (OUTTURN) (Pages 35 - 90)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Social Value

Purpose: To provide the revenue budget outturn position for the Council 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account, and the Capital 
Programme outturn position for 2023/24.

7 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2024/25 (INTERIM) (Pages 91 - 104)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Social Value

Purpose: This report provides known key risks and issues to the revenue 
budget outturn position for 2024/25 for the Council Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account.



3

8 GOVERNANCE FOR THE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME (Pages 105 
- 114)
Report of Chief Officer (Governance) - Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Social Value

Purpose: To approve the decision making on oversight mechanisms for 
the proposed programme of transformation reviews. The aim 
of the transformation programme is to review the way we work 
in order to make savings to help meet the funding gap in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.

9 DIGITAL STRATEGY – AUDIT WALES REVIEW, RECOMMENDATIONS 
AND PROPOSED ACTIONS (Pages 115 - 184)
Report of Chief Officer (Governance) - Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services

Purpose: To present the outcome of the audit on the Council’s Digital 
Strategy, to gain approval for the proposed action plan in 
response to recommendations from Audit Wales.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).
The report contains details of the business affairs of another organisation and 
the public interest in withholding those outweighs the interest in disclosing 
them.

10 THIRD SECTOR GRANT FUNDING (Pages 185 - 200)
Report of Corporate Manager – Capital Programme & Assets - Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services

Purpose: To present an update on third sector funding; Community 
Chest and Strategic Funding. This will include a progress 
update on implementing the actions stemming from the last 
review of funding and recommendations for next steps.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



 CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting  Friday, 19 July 2024

Report Subject Action Tracking

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report shows the action points from previous meetings of the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them. The majority of the requested actions have been completed. 

Any outstanding will be reported back to the next monthly meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee notes the progress which has been made.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ACTION TRACKING REPORT

1.01 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have been 
made. These have been summarised as action points. 

Following the meeting of the committee in July 2018, it was recognised that 
there was a need to formalise such reporting back, as ‘Matters Arising’ is 
not an item which can feature on an agenda.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



1.02 This paper summarises those points and where appropriate provides an 
update on the actions resulting from them.

The Action Tracking details are attached in appendix A.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The creation of the Action Tracking report increases workflow but should 
provide greater understanding and efficiency.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 In some cases, action owners have been contacted to provide an update on 
their actions.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Not applicab
[...]
‘frequently used phrases’ that Chairs 
and Committee members could use 
to introduce the use of Welsh into 
meetings.

Democratic 
Services Manager

Information to be circulated 
to Members w/c 15 July 
2024.

Closed

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Friday, 19 July 2024

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members. 

By reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. 

A copy of the Forward Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ 
consideration which has been updated following the last meeting. 

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme 
between meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 The Forward Work Programme (FWP) is intended to set out the 
Committee’s schedule of work for the coming months. 

It is a ‘working document’ that remains under constant review to ensure 
that the Committee is carrying out the proper level of scrutiny and is 
focussing on the appropriate areas in accordance with its current Terms of 
Reference (included as Appendix 2).

1.02 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources. 

Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can be 
referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council or 
Chief Officers. 

Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet Work Programme and 
the Improvement Plan.

1.03 The Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee will assume 
an oversight role of the ‘Transformation Programme’ that is currently 
being developed. It is anticipated that this role will commence from 
September 2024. 

Ahead of that, the Committee’s Terms of Reference will be reviewed by 
the Democratic Services Manager in conjunction with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee. 

This review, along with the ‘Transformation Programme’ will then inform 
the Forward Work Programme from September. 

Dependent on the outcome of the review, a number of ‘themed’ topics and 
reports will then be scheduled in the next work cycle from September. 
These will include:

 Corporate Self-assessment 2023/24. 
 Capital Programme and Assets ‘themed’ meeting. 
 Corporate Services ‘themed’ meeting. 
 Strategic and Partnership Working ‘themed’ meeting. 
 Community Safety Partnership Annual Report. 
 North Wales Economic Ambition Board. 
 Organisational Design & Change Programme. 
 Update on Corporate Joint Committees (CJCs). 
 Alternative Delivery Models.

1.04 A number of items from previous Committee meetings are still to be 
scheduled, as listed below.

 Joint Procurement Service Annual Report 2022/23
Page 10



To receive a performance update report on the Joint Procurement 
Service with Denbighshire County Council.

 Council Tax Collections, Discretionary (s13a) Discounts/Write Offs 
That a report is brought back to committee following a Cabinet review 
and the production of a comprehensive policy on s13a discretionary 
discounts, taking into account the comments raised and consultation 
with Overview & Scrutiny.

 Delivering public services in the 21st century: Shared Services
That officers liaise with the Chairman in order to schedule
[...]
 for 
2024/25 for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account.

Corporate Finance 
Manager

13th March 
2025

Joint Funded Care Packages - 
Update Report

To provide an update on the latest position regarding 
outstanding Continuing Health Care invoices raised by the 
Council for payment by Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board.

Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

Regular Items

Month Subject Purpose of Report / Presentation Responsible / Contact 
Officer

Quarterly / 
Annual

Performance Reporting To consider performance outturns for 
improvement targets against directorate 
indicators.

Chief Executive

Monthly Revenue Budget Monitoring To provide the latest revenue budget monitoring 
position for the Council Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account. 

Corporate Finance 
Manager

Twice-Yearly Employment and Workforce Update This report covers strategic updates in addition 
to the quarterly workforce statistics and their 
analysis.

Corporate Manager, 
People and Organisational 
Development

P
age 15



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                            

Month Subject Purpose of Report / Presentation Responsible / Contact 
Officer

Annually Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
(PSOW) Annual Letter and Complaints 
against Flintshire County Council 

To share the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales Annual Letter and Complaints made 
against Flintshire County Council Services

Chief Officer (Governance)

P
age 16



Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of 
Reference

Main Contributors

 Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education, Welsh Language, 
Culture and Leisure

 Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient Communities including 
Social Value and Procurement

 Cabinet Member for Governance and Corporate Services including Health 
and Safety and Human Resources

 Chief Executive
 Chief Officer (Governance)
 Corporate Finance Manager

Scope

To fulfil all the functions of an Overview & Scrutiny committee, including 
Performance, Improvement and Policy Development as they relate to the list below.

Corporate Management and Governance

 Council strategic and improvement planning (Council Plan)
 Council performance and performance systems
 Customer Services and contact
 Finance Strategy
 Revenue and capital strategic planning Revenue and capital budget 

monitoring

Clwyd Pension Fund
ICT and Digital Strategies
People Strategy

 Organisational Design & Change Programme

Corporate Services

 Corporate Communications
 Financial services
 ICT Services
 Information and Business Services Procurement
 HR Business Partnering
 Occupational Health and Wellbeing Employment Services
 Legal Services
 Democratic Services
 Revenues

Strategic and Partnership Working 

 Partnership and collaborative working frameworks

Page 17



 Public Service Board
 Civil Contingencies
 Emergency Planning

Crime and Disorder

 Community Safety Partnership
 North Wales Fire & Rescue Authority & Service
 North Wales Police & Crime Commissioner North
 Wales Police Service
 North Wales Probation Service

Capital Programme and Assets

 Corporate Property Maintenance Service
 Property and Design Consultancy
 Valuation and Estates Service
 Community Assets
 Community Asset Transfer Programme
 NEWydd

Note. Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny is also the designated ‘crime & 
disorder scrutiny’ committee.

Page 18



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Friday 19th July, 2024

Report Subject Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 2025/26

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Finance and Social Value 

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager and Chief Executive

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the first stage of developing 
our budget for 2025/26 following the July Member Budget Briefing.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee considers and comments on the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and Bud
[...]
 PRESSURES

2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

Governance - Digital Strategy 

Schools Information Management System 0.011 0.010

Digital Delivery - Digital Solutions Technician 0.038

Digital Officers 0.060

Corporate GIS Software Reprocurement 0.030 (0.023)

Corporate LLPG Compliance & Software Reprocurement 0.033 (0.020)

Digital Business Analyst (0.6 FTE) 0.030

Microsoft E5 Security Licenses 0.038 0.050

Network Connected Device Compliance & Assurance Solution (0.015)

VMWare Licencing 0.055

Midland iTrent Maintenance 0.087

0.367 0.017 0.000

Governance - Other

Single Persons Discount 0.250

Central and Corporate Finance

Capital Borrowing Costs 22/23 0.105

Croes Atti Extension - Borrowing Costs 0.035 0.041

Children's Residential Care - Borrowing costs 0.028 0.019 0.012

Corporate Loans & Investment Account (CLIA) 0.500

Replacement Financial Management System (FMS) 0.435 0.049

ADM Resource 0.024 (0.024)

0.692 0.495 0.037

Total - Strategic Decisions 23.489 8.266 8.721

CUMULATIVE TOTAL 37.778 19.429 19.011

Page 34



CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Date of Meeting Friday 19th July, 2024

Report Subject Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 Final Outturn and 
Capital Programme 2023/24 Final Outturn

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Finance and Social Value 

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the Revenue Budget 
Monitoring 2023/24 (Final Outturn) and Capital Programme 2023/24 (Final 
Outturn).

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the committee considers and comments on the Revenue Budget 
Monitoring 2023/24 (Final Outturn) report. Any specific matters for 
attention will be noted and reported back to the Cabinet when it considers 
the report.

2 That the committee considers and comments on the Capital Programme 
2023/24 (Final Outturn) report. Any specific matters for attention will be 
noted and reported back to the Cabinet when it considers the report.

Page 3
[...]
osals for the current year and a number of 
future years. It also includes estimates of the capital resources available to 
finance the programme.

Page 92

mailto:dave.ledsham@flintshire.gov.uk


Appendix A

CABINET 

Date of Meeting Tuesday 23rd July, 2024

Report Subject Interim Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2024/25

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Finance and Social Value

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report provides the first overview of the budget monitoring position for the 
2024/25 financial year.  Here we report by exception on potential significant 
variances which may impact on the financial position in 2024/25.

At this early stage only financial risks have been highlighted within the report. 

Our ability to mitigate these risks during the financial year will again centre on 
review and challenge of delayed and deferred spend, maximising income streams 
and grant funding.  As reported previously, a moratorium on non-contractually 
committed spend was put in place during 2023/24 alongside a vacancy 
management process with the aim of reducing in-year expenditure to ‘dampen’ the 
projected overspend and this will continue into 2024/25.

The final level of Council Fund Contingency Reserve brought forward into 2024/25 
was £2.972m as detailed in the 2023/24 outturn report (subject to audit) elsewhere 
on this agenda.

The Base Level Reserves have been increased to £8.985m by using the remaining 
balance of £3.216m of the COVID-19 Hardship Fund Reserve from 2023/24. 

In addition, there is an amount of £3m available which was approved as a “Budget 
Risk” Reserve.

A full detailed monitoring report will be provided in September which will include a 
projection on the overall financial position for 2024/25.

Page 93



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the report and the potential financial risks on the 2024/25 budget.

2 To note the allocations of £0.200m from the Contingency Reserve for 
Cambrian Aquatics and £0.277m for Free School Meals holiday provision– 
Paragraph 1.14 refers.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2024/25 

1.01 The report provides the first overview of the budget monitoring position for 
the 2024/25 financial year.  Here we report by exception on potential 
significant variances which may impact on the financial position in 
2024/25.

At this early stage, financial risks only have been highlighted within the 
report. 

A full detailed monitoring report will be provided in September which will 
include a projection on the overall financial position for 2024/25.

1.02 OVERVIEW OF THE IN-YEAR BUDGET POSITION

The following paragraphs set out the significant potential financial risks 
identified at this early stage by Portfolios.

1.03 Social Services – risk of up to £1m overspend

Older People Services

There continues to be significant demand within Locality Services for both 
homecare and residential care for older people and there is a risk of an 
overspend at this early stage of £0.600m.

As recruitment challenges within homecare have eased costs have been 
steadily increasing as demand is now being met.  Within residential care 
the amount of top up fees the Council are paying are increasing due to 
the funding gap between the Council’s weekly care fees and the fees 
which some homes charge.  

The Council’s in-house care services for older people are expected to 
underspend by approximately (£0.200m), although in-year demand could 
result in increased spend.

Adult Social Services, Disability Services and Mental Health

The Disability Service, which includes social care support for clients with 
physical and sensory impairments and clients with learning disabilities, is 
currently projected to overspend.  The in-house Supporting Living service 

Page 94



is projected to overspend by £0.400m due to the number of hours support 
which are in place for the care settings.  This service is going to be 
reviewed in
[...]
nsformation Programme

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Finance and Social Value

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance) 

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council has a duty to set a balanced budget each year.  That annual cycle 
has meant that the Council tends to focus its attention on making savings that can 
be achieved within a short timescale.  There are potential savings that the council 
could explore which will not deliver inside the usual annual budget cycle.  Such 
savings would typically involve looking at either larger scale projects such as a 
shared/collaborative service arrangement with another council or would involve 
redesigning internal working processes (probably sallied to a change of software).  
Such changes are typically referred to as transformational. 

The Council needs to set up a programme to explore such transformational 
changes if it is to reduce costs without reducing/stopping services.  The 
governance of such a programme can be fitted within existing reporting structures 
in the Council.

The capacity required to explore and manage a parallel programme of savings 
does not exist within the council at the present and will need to be recruited, 
probably temporarily, on an invest to save basis.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee endorses the proposed governance structure and 
recommends it to Cabinet.

2 That the Committee adjusts its own work programme to take account of 
the role it will play in the transformation programme.

Page 105

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 The Council must set a legal and balanced budget annually, which 
includes the contribution to be raised via taxation.  The Council has 
previously always set a balanced budget despite increasing pressures 
over the years caused by:

1) increased demand for statutory services such as adult social 
care, out of county places and homeless support

2) reducing funding from Welsh Government
3) inflationary increases, which ha
[...]
P
age 183



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 185

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 199

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Action Tracking
	Enc. 1 - Action Tracking

	4 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 - Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 2 - Terms of Reference

	5 Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 2025/26
	Enc. 1 for Budget 2025/26 MTFS
	MTFS Cabinet Report July 25-26 v12.07.24 FINAL for Cabinet
	Pressures WP - June Update 12.07.24 (JE-DL) App 1


	6 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 (Outturn) and Capital Programme 2023/24 (Outturn)
	Enc. 1 for Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 (Outturn) and Capital Programme 2023/24 (Outturn)
	1. Revenue Budget Monitoring 202324 (Outturn) v12.07.24 For CROSC
	2. App 1 CP report 11.07.24
	3. App 2 CP report 11.07.24
	4. App 3 23-24 Efficiencies Outturn Tracker Month 12 v27.06.24
	5. App 4 Contingency Reserve v27.06.24
	6. App 5 CP report HRA v27.06.24

	Enc. 2 for Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 (Outturn) and Capital Programme 2023/24 (Outturn)
	1. Capital Report 23.24 OutturnGF v3 CROSC
	2. App A - Outturn
	3. App B - Variances 23.24 Outturn v2
	4. App C - Spend on Towns - 23.24 Outturn


	7 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2024/25 (Interim)
	Enc. 1 for Revenue Budget Monitoring 2024/25 (Interim)

	8 Governance for the Transformation Programme
	Appendix 1 – diagram showing proposed governance structure

	9 Digital Strategy – Audit Wales Review, Recommendations and Proposed Actions
	Enc. 1 - Digital Flintshire 2021-2026
	S

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

19 JULY 2024

Minutes of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Friday, 19 July 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Jones (Chair)

Councillors: Tina Claydon, David Coggins Cogan, Bill Crease, 
Gladys Healey, Alasdair Ibbotson, Gina Maddison, 
Allan Marshall, Billy Mullin, Vicky Perfect and 
Jason Shallcross

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor: Andrew Parkhurst attended as an observer

APOLOGY: Councillor: Arnold Woolley and Christine Jones (Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Social Services)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader of the Council); Councillor 
Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene & Transportation); Councillor Paul Johnson 
(Cabinet Member for Finance and Social Value and 
Procurement); Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance), 
Corporate Finance Manager; Strategic Finance Manager; 
Corporate Manager - People and Organisational 
Development; Corporate Manager - Capital Programme and 
Assets and Strategic Partnerships Advisor for minute no. 22

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and team

13.22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

14. ACTION TRACKING (Link to recording)

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report on progress with actions 
from previous meetings.

In respect of the action arising from the March meeting, copies of responses 
from the Welsh Government and UK Government would be circulated to the 
Committee.

The recommendation in the report was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress which has been made.

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28115&mg_m_id=5847&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82418/Enc.%201%20-%20Action%20Tracking.pdf?LLL=0


15. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Link to recording)

The Democratic Services Manager presented the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme for consideration, noting that Cabinet Member titles on the Terms 
of Reference required updating.

As requested, Finance officers would share analysis on grant funding and 
expenditure incurred by the Council on the implementation of 20mph zones.

A report would be scheduled for November/December 2024 to provide details 
of expenditure and financial controls within the Assets portfolio.  On that basis, 
the recommendations were supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved, as amended; and

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises.

16. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2025/26 (Link to 
recording)

The Corporate Finance Manager presented a report on the first stage of 
developing the budget for 2025/26 prior to consideration by Cabinet.

Separate responses would be shared with the Committee on (i) the rationale for 
funding transportation for pupils out of county to Chester Catholic High School 
as opposed to using local provision; (ii) the process for dealing with people 
presenting as homeless with no local connection; and (iii) potential benefits 
arising from the Public Service Vehicles Accessibility Regulations 2000.

On that basis, the recommendation was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the comments on the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 
2025/26 be reported back to Cabinet when it considers the report.

17. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2023/24 (OUTTURN) AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2023/24 (OUTTURN) (Link to recording)

The Corporate Finance Manager and Strategic Finance Manager presented 
reports on the 2023/24 final outturn for the Council Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account and Capital Programme prior to consideration by Cabinet.

Separate responses would be shared with the Committee on (i) the cost of 
purchasing vehicles for the Fleet contract renewal; (ii) percentage of reserves 
against revenue held by other local authorities for comparison purposes; (iii) 
information on the shared service accommodation charge from Gwynedd 
Council under Planning, Environment & Economy; and (iv) details of the 
previously understated £0.042m Food Poverty costs in Housing & 
Communities.  Also, an update on mitigation options for homelessness was 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28120&mg_m_id=5847&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82420/Enc.%201%20-%20Forward%20Work%20Programme.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82420/Enc.%201%20-%20Forward%20Work%20Programme.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29597&mg_m_id=5847&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29597&mg_m_id=5847&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82410/Enc.%201%20-%20Cabinet%20report.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29678&mg_m_id=5847&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82414/Enc.%201%20-%20Cabinet%20report%20Revenue%20Budget.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82414/Enc.%201%20-%20Cabinet%20report%20Revenue%20Budget.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82415/Enc.%202%20-%20Cabinet%20report%20Capital%20Prog.pdf?LLL=0


requested for the September meeting.

On that basis, the recommendations were supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2023/24 (final 
outturn) report, the Committee confirms that there are no specific matters to be 
raised with Cabinet; and

(b) That having considered the Capital Programme Monitoring 2023/24 (final 
outturn) report, the Committee confirms that there are no specific matters to be 
raised with Cabinet.

18. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2024/25 (INTERIM) (Link to recording)

The Corporate Finance Manager presented a report which provided the first 
overview of the budget monitoring position for the 2024/25 financial year.

The recommendation was amended to reflect the debate.

RESOLVED:

(a) That having considered the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2024/25 (interim) 
report, the Committee confirms that there are no specific matters to be raised 
with Cabinet; and

(b) That comments on the process for dealing with exempt reports be referred 
to the Constitution & Democratic Services Committee for consideration.

There was a brief adjournment at this stage of the meeting.

19. GOVERNANCE FOR THE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME (Link to 
recording)

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented a report on the proposed 
governance structure for the transformation programme which aimed to make 
savings to help meet the funding gap in the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

The Leader of the Council asked to put on record his thanks to the Chair for his 
engagement in the process.

During the debate, an amendment was put forward and lost.  A subsequent 
amendment was put to the vote and carried, which reflected concerns around 
regularly reviewing progress on outcomes and resources.  Officers noted the 
request for updates on the programme to indicate a ‘failure standard’ to identify 
any potential risks.

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29502&mg_m_id=5847&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82412/Enc.%201%20-%20Cabinet%20report.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29564&mg_m_id=5847&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29564&mg_m_id=5847&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82407/Governance%20for%20the%20Transformation%20Programme.pdf?LLL=0


RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee endorses the proposed governance structure and 
recommends it to Cabinet to commit to resourcing Year 1 (2024/25) of the 
programme; and

(b) That the Committee adjusts its own work programme to take account of the 
role it will play in the transformation programme.

20. DIGITAL STRATEGY - AUDIT WALES REVIEW, RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
PROPOSED ACTIONS (Link to recording)

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented a report on the outcome of the audit 
on the Council’s Digital Strategy, to gain approval for the proposed action plan 
in response to the recommendations from Audit Wales.

A suggestion was made for a future item on Principle 2 of the Local Digital 
Declarations within the Council’s Digital Strategy.

The recommendation in the report was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the comments made by the Committee on the proposed action plan be 
noted by Cabinet.

21. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the following item 
was considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

22. THIRD SECTOR GRANT FUNDING

The Corporate Manager - Capital Programme and Assets presented an update 
on third sector funding; Community Chest and Strategic Funding which 
included progress on implementing actions from the last review and 
recommendations for next steps.

Officers agreed to follow up a request for clarity on the Community Chest 
funding to ensure consistency between the amount stated in the report and that 
on the Council’s website.  On that basis, the recommendations in the report 
were supported.

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29224&mg_m_id=5847&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82183/Digital%20Strategy%20Audit%20Wales%20Review%20Recommendations%20and%20Proposed%20Actions.pdf?LLL=0


RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the information provided on third sector funding, 
along with the progress made in implementing a former review;

(b) That the Committee notes the recommendation of a further review of 
Strategic Funding to address the issues identified, including those highlighted 
by the recent Internal Audit, and that further reports are brought back to the 
Committee as the work progresses to provide updates; and

(c) That the Committee supports a continuation of the Community Chest grant 
funding scheme, subject to a review to be conducted in 2024/25, to include the 
terms of reference.

23. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 2.25pm)

Chair

…………………………………………………

Meetings of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee are webcast 
and can be viewed by visiting the webcast library at http://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

